

EXHIBIT A
No. 23-12752-G

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NICHOLAS BOLTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHERIFF OF COWETA COUNTY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:21-CV-02278-MHC
Honorable Mark H. Cohen

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Jeffrey C. Hendrickson
Robert S. Lafferrandre
**PIERCE COUCH HENDRICKSON
BAYSINGER & GREEN, L.L.P.**
1109 North Francis Avenue
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73106
(405) 235-1611
jhendrickson@piercecouch.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

**IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE OF AMICUS
CURIAE vii**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENTS AND CITATION TO AUTHORITIES 4

**I. INTERNAL POLICY STANDARDS ARE NOT RELEVANT TO
WHETHER QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHOULD BE GRANTED OR
DENIED 4**

**II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FURTHERS LEGITIMATE INTERESTS
OF THE GOVERNMENT AND ITS CITIZENS 10**

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT-
ATIONS, TYPE-FACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS 20**

**CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDA-
CTIONS 21**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Buzzi v. Gomez</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	6
<i>Charles v. Johnson</i> , 18 F.4th 686 (11th Cir. 2021)	7, 8
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	7
<i>Dukes v. Deaton</i> , 852 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Edwards v. Gilbert</i> , 867 F.2d 1271 (11th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Hall v. Staff</i> , 2023 WL 6323085 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 28, 2023)	6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10
<i>Hines v. Jefferson</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 2018)	6
<i>Jenkins v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	5
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Lewis v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 561 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Merritt v. Gay</i> , 2016 WL 4223687 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 9, 2016)	7, 9

<i>Mullenix v. Luna,</i> 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	4, 11
<i>Pierson v. Ray,</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	10
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,</i> 595 U.S. 1 (2021)	5, 6
<i>Shuford v. Conway,</i> 666 F. App'x. 811 (11th Cir. Nov. 18, 2016)	6
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,</i> 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	11, 13

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Pages</u>
11th Cir. Rule 26.1-3(a)-(d)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 25(b)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29	v
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(6)	v
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	20

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Eamonn Arble, et al., <i>Differential Effects of Psychological Arousal Following Acute Stress on Police Officer Performance in a Simulated Critical Incident,</i> FRONTIERS IN PSYCHOLOGY (April 9, 2019), https://doaj.org/article/507cd0f7c3384e21945b8358ed423bd1#:~:text=Prior%20research%20suggests%20that%20physiological%20arousal%20following%20a,included%20multiple%20calls%2C%20dynamic%20environments%2C%20and%20surprise%20threats	12, 14

Colin Burrows,
Critical Decision Making by Police Firearms Officers: A Review of Officer Perception, Response, and Reaction,
 JOURNAL OF POLICY AND PRACTICE (Sept. 24, 2007),
<https://academic.oup.com/policing/articleabstract/1/3/273/1544689?redirectedFrom=fulltext> 11

Brian A. Chopko et al.,
Critical Incident History Questionnaire Replication: Frequency and Severity of Trauma Exposure Among Officers from Small and Midsize Police Agencies,
 JOURNAL OF TRAUMATIC STRESS (March 21, 2015)n
<https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/25808672/> 11

Tina B. Craddock, et al.,
Police Stress and Deleterious Outcomes: Efforts Towards Improving Police Mental Health,
 JOURNAL OF POLICE AND CRIMINAL PSYCHOLOGY (November 9, 2021),
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8575544/pdf/11896_2021_Article_9488.pdf 12

Thomas F. Denson et al.,
The Neural Correlates of Alcohol-Related Aggression,
 18 COGNITIVE, AFFECTIVE & BEHAVIORAL NEUROSCIENCE, 203 (January 8, 2018),
<https://link.springer.com/content/pdf/10.3758/s13415-017-0558-0.pdf>. 13

Laura Giessing, et al.,
Effects of Coping-Related Traits and Psychophysiological Stress Responses on Police Recruits' Shooting Behavior in Reality-Based Scenarios,
 FRONTIERS IN PSYCHOLOGY, July 3, 2019,
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6617500/> 16

Lorraine Hope,
Evaluating the Effects of Stress and Fatigue on Police Officer Response and Recall: A Challenge for Research, Training, Practice and Policy,
 JOURNAL OF APPLIED RESEARCH IN MEMORY AND COGNITION, Sept. 2016,
<https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S2211368116300572> 15

Marian Pitel, et al.,
Giving Voice to Officers Who Experienced Life-Threatening Situations in the Line of Duty: Lessons Learned About Police Survival,
 SAGE JOURNALS (Sept. 14, 2018),
<https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/2158244018800904> 16

Rob Pride,
Police Recruitment Was Already Tough. Attacks on Qualified Immunity Make Matters Worse,
 USA TODAY OPINION (November 26, 2021),
<https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/voices/2021/11/26/attacking-qualified-immunity-hurts-policing/8654304002/> 10, 11

Richard E. Redding,
The Brain-Disordered Defendant: Neuroscience and Legal Insanity in the Twenty-First Century,
 56 AM. U. L. REV. 51 (2006) 14

John Violanti, et al.,
Police Stressors and Health: A State-of-the-Art Review,
 POLICING (November 2017),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6400077/pdf/nihms1008968.pdf> 12
